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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
W.C.A. Foundation, Inc. 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the W.C.A. Foundation, Inc. (a nonprofit 
organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2025, and the 
related statements of activities and change in net assets, functional expenses and cash flows for the year 
then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.  
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the W.C.A. Foundation, Inc. as of December 31, 2025, and the changes in its net 
assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be 
independent of W.C.A. Foundation, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Prior Period Financial Statements 
 
The financial statements as of December 31, 2024, were audited by Bahgat & Laurito-Bahgat, who 
merged with Doeren Mayhew Assurance as of January 20, 2026, and whose report dated February 10, 
2025 expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about W.C.A. Foundation, Inc.’s 
ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are 
available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.  
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control.  Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually 
or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
W.C.A. Foundation, Inc.'s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about W.C.A. Foundation, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period 
of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified 
during the audit. 
 
Report on Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole.  The schedule of 
changes in net assets by fund on pages 16-18 are presented for the purposes of additional analysis and are not a 
required part of the financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from 
and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements.  The 
supplementary information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America.  In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial 
statements as a whole. 
 
 
 
 
 
Fredonia, New York 
March 4, 2026 
 

Raina Galvez
DM ASSURANCE



2025 2024

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 200,859$              108,409$              
Cash and cash equivalents, pass through funds 522,160                466,015                
Investments, at fair value 21,771,507           19,832,966           
Property and equipment, net 3,897                    4,482                    

Total Assets 22,498,423$         20,411,872$         

LIABILITIES
Grants payable 984,743$              958,167$              
Accrued expenses 42,199                  36,667                  
Credit card payable -                            823                       
Amounts held in custody for others 522,160                466,015                

Total Liabilities 1,549,102             1,461,672             

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions

Undesignated 363,667                313,844                
Board designated 15,109,181           13,711,110           

Total without donor restrictions 15,472,848           14,024,954           

With donor restrictions 5,476,473             4,925,246             

Total Net Assets 20,949,321           18,950,200           

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 22,498,423$         20,411,872$         

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

ASSETS

W.C.A. FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024

See accompanying notes and independent auditor's report. 3
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2025 2024
Cash flows from operating activities:

Changes in net assets 1,999,121$           1,587,068$           

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to
net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation 585                       585                       
Decrease in prepaid expenses -                            1,011                    
Increase in grants payable 26,576                  75,403                  
Increase in amounts held in custody for others 56,145                  284,014                
Increase in accrued expenses 5,532                    4,280                    
(Decrease) / Increase in credit card payable (823)                      823                       
Net investment income and realized gains (1,237,601)            (1,029,155)            
Unrealized investment gains (1,602,126)            (1,330,439)            

Total adjustments (2,751,712)            (1,993,478)            

Net cash used in operating activities (752,591)               (406,410)               

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of investments 1,555,702             3,435,085             
Purchases of investments (654,516)               (2,744,055)            

Net cash provided by investing activities 901,186                691,030                

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 148,595                284,620                

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 574,424                289,804                

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 723,019$              574,424$              

Reconciliation to Balance Sheet
Cash and cash equivalents 200,859$              108,409$              
Cash and cash equivalents, pass through funds 522,160                466,015                

723,019$              574,424$              

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024

W.C.A. FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

See accompanying notes and independent auditor's report. 6



W.C.A. FOUNDATION, INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31, 2025 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
ORGANIZATION 
 
W.C.A. Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation) is a not-for-profit organization which was incorporated in 
1981 and began operations July 1, 1982.  The Foundation’s mission is to promote and support 
community health in Jamestown, New York through the support of UPMC Chautauqua W.C.A. and 
any other affiliates of UPMC Chautauqua W.C.A. 
 
BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 
 
The financial statements of the Foundation have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and 
accordingly, reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities. 
 
FINANCIAL STATEMENT PRESENTATION 
 
The Foundation is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities 
according to two classes of net assets: net assets with donor restrictions and net assets without donor 
restrictions which are described as follows:  
 

With Donor Restriction 
 

Donor restricted net assets are subject to donor-imposed stipulations that may or will be met either 
by actions of the Foundation and/or passage of time.  When a restriction expires, donor restricted 
net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statements of activities and 
changes in net assets, as net assets released from restrictions. 

 
Additionally, the Foundation has net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that require the 
net assets be maintained permanently by the Foundation.  Generally, the donors of these assets 
permit the Foundation to use all or a part of the income earned on any related investments for 
general or specific purposes. 

 
Without Donor Restriction 

 
Net assets without donor restriction are not subject to donor-imposed stipulation.  Included in net 
assets without donor restriction are board designated net assets that recognize specified bequests 
from individuals that are unrestricted in nature.  Spending related to those funds are in support of 
current grant commitments. 

 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 
For the purpose of the statements of cash flows, the Foundation considers all highly liquid debt 
instruments purchased with a maturity of twelve months or less to be cash equivalents, unless board 
designated for investment purposes or specific purposed.  At various times, cash in financial 
institutions may exceed federally insured limits, which would subject the Foundation to concentrations 
of credit risk in the event of a bank failure.  



W.C.A. FOUNDATION, INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31, 2025 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK 
 
Financial instruments that potentially subject the Foundation to concentrations of credit risk consist 
principally of cash and cash equivalent accounts in financial institutions.  Although the accounts 
periodically exceed the federally insured deposit amount, management does not anticipate 
nonperformance by the financial institution. 
 
INVESTMENTS 
 
The Foundation records investment purchases at cost, or if donated, at the fair value on the date of 
donation.  Thereafter, investments are remeasured at fair value based on quoted market prices.  Net 
investment return is reported in the statements of activities and changes in net assets and consists of 
interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, less investment fees.  
 
The Foundation invests in various types of investment securities.  Investment securities are exposed to 
various risks, such as interest rate, market, and credit risk.  Due to the level of risk associated with 
certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment 
securities will occur in the near term and those changes could materially affect the amounts reported in 
the accompanying financial statements.  
 
RESTRICTED AND UNRESTRICTED REVENUE 
 
Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the Foundation that is, in 
substance, unconditional.  Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net 
assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions 
are recognized.  All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with 
donor restrictions depending on the nature of the restrictions.  When a restriction expires, net assets 
with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restriction. 
 
USE OF ESTIMATES 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accrual basis of accounting requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial 
statements and accompanying notes.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
 
Property and equipment in excess of $5,000 is stated at cost net of accumulated depreciation.  
Depreciation is provided over estimated useful lives using the straight-line method.  Maintenance and 
repairs are charged to operations; significant improvements are capitalized. 



W.C.A. FOUNDATION, INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31, 2025 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
INCOME TAX STATUS 
 
The Foundation is exempt from federal income taxes under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code (the Code) and from New York State income taxes under Article 7-A of the 
Executive Law.  Therefore, no provision has been made for Federal or New York State income taxes in 
the accompanying financial statements.  In addition, the Foundation qualifies for the charitable 
contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A) and has been classified as an agency other than a 
private foundation under Section 509(a)(3).  Tax filings that remain subject to examination by taxing 
authorities include 2022 and later years. 
 
NOTE 2 – ENDOWMENTS 
 
The Foundation’s overall endowment consists of fifty-one individual funds established for a variety of 
purposes.  Its total endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated 
by the Board of Directors to function as endowments.  As required by GAAP, net assets associated 
with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as 
endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed 
restrictions. 
 
The Board of Directors of the Foundation has interpreted the New York State Not-For-Profit 
Corporation law as stating that appropriations for endowment funds are allowed for the uses and 
purposes for which an endowment fund is established.  Appropriations are limited to the amount of the 
net appreciation, realized (with respect to all assets) and unrealized (with respect only to readily 
marketable assets), in the fair value of the assets of an endowment fund over the historic dollar value 
of the fund as is prudent. 
 
Endowment Net Asset Composition by Type of Fund 
 
The balances of the Endowments as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows: 
 

 
December 31, 2025  Without Donor 

Restrictions 
 With Donor 

Restrictions 
  

Total Endowment Fund:            Donor designated  $                                -  $                 5,476,473  $           5,476,473      Board designated  15,109,181                                       -  15,109,181 Total Funds  $            15,109,181  $                 5,476,473  $         20,585,654 
 

 
December 31, 2024  Without Donor 

Restrictions 
 With Donor 

Restrictions 
  

Total Endowment Fund:            Donor designated  $                                -  $                 4,925,246  $           4,925,246      Board designated  13,711,110                                       -  13,711,110 Total Funds  $            13,711,110  $                 4,925,246  $         18,636,356        
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NOTE 2 – ENDOWMENTS (continued) 
 
Changes in Endowment Net Assets:        

 
December 31, 2025 

 Without Donor 
Restrictions 

 With Donor 
Restrictions 

  
Total Endowment Net Assets,              Beginning of year  $             13,711,110    $                  4,925,246    $         18,636,356   Investment Return:       Investment Income, net                766,557  260,421  1,026,978 Net Realized            Appreciation  163,893  55,021  218,914 Net Unrealized Gain  1,179,069  396,605  1,575,674 Contributions  -  82,252  82,252 Appropriation for            Expenditures  (711,448)  (243,072)  (954,520) Total Funds  $             15,109,181    $                  5,476,473    $         20,585,654   

 
 

December 31, 2024 
 Without Donor 

Restrictions 
 With Donor 

Restrictions 
  

Total Endowment Net Assets,              Beginning of year  $             12,605,351    $                  4,489,371    $         17,094,722   Investment Return:       Investment Income, net                537,771  180,238  718,009 Net Realized             Appreciation  240,945  80,335  321,280 Net Unrealized Gain  983,003  326,644  1,309,647 Contributions  -  70,773  70,733 Appropriation for            Expenditures  (655,960)  (222,115)  (878,075) Total Funds  $             13,711,110    $                  4,925,246    $         18,636,356   
 

Description of amounts classified as Net Assets with Donor Restrictions: Perpetual in Nature and 
Purpose Restricted (Endowment Only). 
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NOTE 2 – ENDOWMENTS (continued) 
  2025  2024 
 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions: Perpetual in Nature: 

   

The portion of perpetual endowment funds that is required to be 
retained permanently either by explicit donor stipulation or by NYS 
Not-For-Profit Corporation Law $ 3,551,343   $ 3,469,401      
Total endowment funds classified as Donor Restricted net assets - 
     Perpetual in Nature  $ 3,551,343  $ 3,469,401      
 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions: Purpose Restricted: 

   
The portion of perpetual endowment funds subject to a purpose 
restriction under NYS Not-For-Profit Corporation Law $ 1,925,130  $ 1,455,845     
Total endowment funds classified as Donor Restricted net assets -  
     Purpose Restricted $ 1,925,130  $ 1,455,845 
 
Underwater Endowment Funds 
 
From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment 
funds may fall below the level that the donor or NYS Not-For-Profit Corporation Law requires the 
Foundation to retain as a fund of perpetual duration.  There were no underwater Endowment Funds for 
years ending 2025 and 2024.  
 
Return Objectives and Risk Parameters 
 
The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to 
provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to 
maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets.  Endowment assets include those assets of 
donor restricted funds that the Foundation must hold in perpetuity or for a donor specified period(s) as 
well as board designated funds.  Under this policy, as approved by the Board of Directors, the 
endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce returns that are sufficient 
enough to fund annual distributions plus growth equal to inflation.  The Foundation expects its 
endowment funds, over time, based on asset allocation, to provide an average rate of return of 
approximately 8.5% annually.  Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount. 
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NOTE 2 – ENDOWMENTS (continued) 
 
Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives 
 
To satisfy its long-term rate of return objectives, the Foundation relies on a total return strategy in 
which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and 
current yield (interest and dividends).  The Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation that places 
a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within 
prudent risk constraints. 
 
Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy 
 
The Foundation has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year 4.25% of its endowment fund’s 
average fair value over the prior 20 quarters through the third quarter of the fiscal year proceeding the 
fiscal year in which the distribution is planned.  In establishing this policy, the Foundation considered 
the long-term expected return on its endowment.  Accordingly, over the long-term, the Foundation 
expects the current spending policy to allow its endowment to grow at an average of 3.25% annually.  
This is consistent with the Foundation’s objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment 
assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term as well as to provide additional real growth through 
new gifts and investment return. 
 
On September 17, 2010, the State of New York adopted the New York Prudent Management of 
Institutional Funds Act (NYPMIFA).  This provides discretion to the Foundation with respect to the 
accumulation or expenditure of amounts in the endowment fund including portions of the original 
dollar value of the donors’ gifts.  NYPMIFA also requires grant spending to be calculated based on 
quarterly market values of the endowment over a period of not less than 5 years. 
 
NOTE 3 – INVESTMENTS 
 
Investments are reported at market value for financial statement purposes. 
 
Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date 
 
The Foundation’s investments are reported at fair value in the accompanying statements of financial 
position.  Generally accepted accounting principles establish a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the 
inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value.  These valuation techniques are based upon 
observable and unobservable inputs.  Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from independent 
resources, while unobservable inputs reflect the Foundation’s market assumptions.  These types of 
inputs create the following fair value hierarchy:  Level 1 inputs consist of quoted prices for identical 
instruments in active markets, Level 2 inputs consist of quoted prices in active markets for similar 
assets or liabilities or quoted prices in inactive markets for identical or similar assets or liabilities and 
model-derived valuations whose significant inputs are observable and Level 3 consists of instruments 
whose significant inputs are unobservable.  The Foundation uses appropriate valuation techniques 
based on available inputs to measure the fair value of its investments. 
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NOTE 3 – INVESTMENTS (continued) 
 
Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date (continued) 
 

 
Expenses relating to investment revenues, including custodial fees and investment advisory fees, 
amounted to $27,745 and $26,560 for the years ended 2025 and 2024, respectively, and have been 
netted against investment revenues in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net 
assets. 
 
NOTE 4 – ANNUAL CAMPAIGN 
 
Annually, a letter appeal is distributed which requests donations to support any of the endowments or 
unrestricted funds of the Foundation.  During the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the 
Foundation received $46,640 and $41,315, respectively, in donations during the annual campaign. 
 
Amounts restricted by donors are recorded as contributions to the endowment funds designated by the 
donors. 

December 31, 2025  Level 1 Level 2 Total 
Cash and Equivalents  $           253,275  $                     - $        253,275  
Long-Term CDs  129,037 - 129,037 
Corporate Bonds  - 1,044,467 1,044,467 
Municipal Bonds  - 77,939 77,939 
Fixed Mutual Funds  3,300,771 - 3,300,771 
Equity Mutual Funds  17,219,292 - 17,219,292 

     Total Market  
  

20,902,375  
 

1,122,406 
  

22,024,781  
     Total Cost  (14,208,567) (1,087,737) (15,296,304) 

Cumulative Unrealized Gain since inception  $        6,693,808 
 

$         34,669 $     6,728,477 
     
December 31, 2024  Level 1 Level 2 Total 
Cash and Equivalents  $            70,462  $                     - $          70,462  
Long-Term CDs  128,936 - 128,936 
Government Bonds  632,353 - 632,353 
Corporate Bonds  - 478,958 478,958 
Municipal Bonds  - 127,708 127,708 
Fixed Mutual Funds  3,121,271 - 3,121,271 
Equity Mutual Funds  15,343,740 - 15,343,740 

     Total Market  
  

19,296,762  
 

606,666 
  

19,903,428  
     Total Cost  (14,195,245) (598,054) (14,793,299) 

Cumulative Unrealized Gain since inception  $        5,101,517 
 

$           8,612 $     5,110,129 
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NOTE 5 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
 
Property and equipment is summarized as follows at December 31: 
 
 2025  2024 
Furniture & fixtures $            5,846   $           5,846  
Less accumulated depreciation 1,949  1,364 
 $            3,897   $           4,482  
    

Depreciation expense was $585 in 2025 and 2024. 
 
NOTE 6 – GRANTS PAYABLE 
 
The Foundation has approved grants that have not been paid to UPMC Chautauqua W.C.A. totaling 
$984,743 and $958,167 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
NOTE 7 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
The accompanying financial statements include only the accounts of the Foundation.  The Foundation 
is considered a related party to UPMC Chautauqua W.C.A.  During the years ended December 31, 
2025 and 2024, the Foundation reimbursed the hospital for salaries and benefits for the Foundation 
staff as well as paid grants to UPMC Chautauqua W.C.A.  Total payments made in 2025 and 2024 
were $864,120 and $807,628, respectively. 
 
Pursuant to Financial Accounting Standards Board in the Financial Accounting Standards Codification 
Topic 985-605-15-10, Transfer of Assets to a Not-for-Profit Organization or Charitable Trust that 
Raises or Holds Contributions for Others, UPMC Chautauqua W.C.A. and the Foundation are defined 
as financially interrelated organizations.  Accordingly, UPMC Chautauqua W.C.A. is required to 
recognize its interest in the net assets of the Foundation and adjust that interest for its share of the 
change in the net assets of the Foundation.  There is no effect on the Foundation’s financial statements. 
 
NOTE 8 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS 
 
The following reflects W.C.A. Foundation, Inc.’s financial assets as of the statement of financial 
position date, reduced by amounts not available for general use because of contractual or donor-
imposed restrictions within one year of the statement of financial position date.  The Foundation has a 
policy of appropriating for general use each year 1.0% of its endowment fund’s average fair value over 
the prior 20 quarters through the fourth quarter of the fiscal year proceeding the fiscal year. 
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NOTE 8 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS (continued) 
 

 2025  2024 
Financial assets at year end $            22,494,526   $            20,407,390  
Less those unavailable for general expenditures 
Within one year due to: 

 
 

 
 

     Board Designated (15,109,181)  (13,711,110) 
     Donor Restricted: Perpetual in Nature (3,551,343)  (3,469,401) 
     Donor Restricted: Purpose Restricted (1,925,130)  (1,455,845) 
     Agency Funds (522,160)  (466,015) 

 
   

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for 
general expenditures within one year 

 
$            1,386,712   

 
$            1,305,019  

 
The Foundation’s liquidity management is described in Note 2.  The remaining financial assets 
available to meet cash needs within one year are made mostly of board designated funds that are 
unrestricted in nature and are related to specific bequests from individuals, the purpose of which is to 
support current grant commitments. 
 
NOTE 9 – PASS THROUGH FUNDS 
 
Beginning in 2019, W.C.A. Foundation, Inc. began administering pass through accounts for the benefit 
of the UPMC Chautauqua W.C.A.  These accounts are presented as assets and liabilities on the 
statements of financial position.  Funds received are not recognized as revenue, since the funds will 
only pass through the Foundation to the corresponding expense of the hospital.  Funds in pass through 
accounts designated for specific purposes at UPMC Chautauqua W.C.A. are held until a time the donor 
states that the hospital’s request is to be funded.  The Foundation charges one percent per year to 
administer the pass-through fund accounts, for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 the 
Foundation charged $2,464 and $1,000, respectively, to administer these funds.  The income related to 
the 1% fee is included in investment income. 
 
NOTE 10 – FUNCTIONAL ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES 
 
The costs of the Foundation’s operations have been summarized in the statements of activities and 
changes in net assets.  The Foundation allocated its expenses on the natural classifications by function.  
Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated between administrative and fundraising.  Management 
has allocated reimbursed salaries based on time spent, all other costs are directly attributed to the 
function in which they are classified.  
 
NOTE 11 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
Events and transactions which have occurred from December 31, 2025 through March 4, 2026, the 
date these financial statements were available to be issued, have been evaluated by management for the 
purpose of determining whether there were any events that might require disclosure in these financial 
statements. 
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